ø12, ø16, ø20, ø25, ø32, ø40, ø50, ø63, ø80, ø100
Compact Cylinder: Standard
Double Acting, Single Rod
CQ2 Series
How to Order
30
30
32
32
With auto switch magnet
CQ2 B
BCDQ2 DWith auto switch
u Body option
D
M9BW
w Typeq Mounting
∗   Mounting brackets are shipped
together with the product but
do not come assembled.
∗   Refer to o for the through-hole
type mounting bolt.
∗   For cylinders with mounting options
“L,” “LC,” or “F,” the cylinder rod pro-
trusion dimensions (Dimensions L
and L1) vary from the standard cylin-
der. When only ordering the cylin-
der, order the rod end length in-
creased by 10 mm (-XC2) cylinder.
For details e p. 166
Without auto switch
ø12 to ø25
Without auto switch
ø32 to ø100
3020CQ2 B
LM W
D
Z
Z
i Auto switch mounting groove
∗1   The bore sizes available for the
air-hydro type are ø20 to ø100.
∗1   The type with a rubber bumper is
not selectable for the air-hydro
type.
∗   Combined body options, such as
“FC,” “FM,” “FCM,” and “CM” can
be selected.
o Through-hole type mounting bolt
∗   Mounting bolt is shipped together with the
product only when the mounting bracket is
“B” (Through-hole).
∗   When a made-to-order option is selected for
!3, the mounting bolt is not shipped together
with the product. Please order it separately.
For details:
Without auto switch magnet e p. 13
With auto switch magnet e p. 14
e Bore size
q w e r t y u i o !0 !1 !2 !3
y Action
The overall length of the cylinder with an
auto switch magnet is longer than that of the
cylinder without an auto switch magnet by
the length of the built-in magnet. For details,
refer to the dimensions of each size.
D Double acting
12 12 mm
16 16 mm
20 20 mm
25 25 mm
32 32 mm
40 40 mm
50 50 mm
63 63 mm
80 80 mm

Without auto switch magnet CQ-L012 CQ-LC012
CQ-F012 CQ-D012 CQ-C012
With auto switch magnet CQ-LZ12 CQ-LCZ12
16
Without auto switch magnet CQ-L016 CQ-LC016
CQ-F016 CQ-D016 CQ-C016
With auto switch magnet CQ-LZ16 CQ-LCZ16
20
Without auto switch magnet CQ-L020 CQ-LC020
CQ-F020 CQ-D020 CQ-C020
With auto switch magnet CQ-LZ20 CQ-LCZ20
25
Without auto switch magnet CQ-L025 CQ-LC025
CQ-F025 CQ-D025 CQ-C025
With auto switch magnet CQ-LZ25 CQ-LCZ25
32 CQ-L032 CQ-LC032 CQ-F032 CQ-D032 CQ-C032
40 CQ-L040 CQ-LC040 CQ-F040 CQ-D040 CQ-C040
50 CQ-L050 CQ-LC050 CQ-F050 CQ-D050 CQ-C050
63 CQ-L063 CQ-LC063 CQ-F063 CQ-D063 CQ-C063
80 CQ-L080 CQ-LC080 CQ-F080 CQ-D080 CQ-C080
100 CQ-L100 CQ-LC100 CQ-F100 CQ-D100 CQ-C100
Made to Order Common Specifications
(For details e p. 155 to 188)
Symbol
Precautions

Double Acting, Single Rod  CQ2 Series
Manufacturing of Intermediate Strokes (Excludes the air-hydro type)
Ordering example
How to Order: 57 mm stroke
  e  q
  e  w
  e  e
Ordering example
Ordering example
∗   In the case of exclusive body type with ø32 to ø100 (-XB10) with the stroke
length exceeding 50 mm, reference values of the longitudinal dimension (A/
B dimension) will be the same as those with auto switch magnet.
For details e p. 162
A made-to-order exclusive body for specified strokes is also available. The overall length can be made shorter than that of spacer-
installed types 1 and 2.
A spacer is installed on the exclusive body (  indication). The overall length is shorter than that of the spacer-installed type 1.
The  indicates the selectable stroke range. (Strokes with the  indication are not selectable.)
The — indicates strokes supported by the spacer-installed type 1.
A spacer is installed on the standard stroke body (� indication).
The  indicates the selectable stroke range.
Strokes are available in 1 mm increments.
As 3 different patterns are available, be sure to double-check the body dimensions before selecting.
DZ57CQ2B50
Stroke suffixStroke
B
Spacer
Nil A 18 mm spacer is installed on 75 mm stroke tube.
XB10A A 3 mm spacer is installed on 60 mm stroke tube.
XB10 Makes 57 mm stroke tube.
Bore size
[mm] Stroke range
Stroke
5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 75 100
12, 16 1 to 29 � � � � � �
20, 25 1 to 49 � � � � � � � � � �
32, 40 1 to 99 � � � � � � � � � � � �
50 to 100 1 to 99 � � � � � � � � � � �
Bore size [mm] Stroke range
Stroke
55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95
32 to 100 51 to 94 —
Part no. CQ2B50-57DZ-XB10A
Description
¡ Uses an exclusive tube (60 mm
stroke) in "3".
¡ Makes 57 mm stroke with 3 mm
spacer inside.
¡The B dimension is 100.5 mm.
B = 40.5 + 60
Bore size [mm] Stroke range
12, 16 6 to 29
20, 25 6 to 49
32, 40 6 to 99
50 to 100 11 to 99
Part no. CQ2B50-57DZ-XB10
Description
¡Makes 57 mm stroke tube.
¡The B dimension is 97.5 mm.
B = 40.5 + 57
Part no. CQ2B50-57DZ
Description
¡ Uses a standard stroke (75 mm)
tube.
¡Makes 57 mm stroke with
18 mm spacer inside.
¡The B dimension is 115.5 mm.
B = 40.5 + 75
B
Spacer
B
3. Exclusive body type -XB10
Symbol
1. Spacer-installed type 1 Nil
Symbol
2. Spacer-installed type 2 -XB10A
Symbol
10

Aluminum alloy ø12 to ø40, Anodized
Aluminum alloy casted ø50 to ø100, Chromated, Painted
5 Retaining ring Carbon tool steel Phosphate coated
6 Bushing Bearing alloy For ø50 or more only
7 Rod end nut Carbon steel Zinc chromated
8 Bumper A Urethane Pneumatic type only
No. Description Material Note
9 Bumper B Urethane Pneumatic type only
10 Centering location ring Aluminum alloy ø20 to ø100, Hard anodized
11 One-touch fitting — ø32 to ø63
12 Piston seal NBR
13 Rod seal NBR
14 Gasket NBR
15 Magnet —
Bore size [mm] Kit no. Contents
12 CQ2B12-PS
Set of nos. !2, !3, !4
16 CQ2B16-PS
20 CQ2B20-PS
25 CQ2B25-PS
32 CQ2B32-PS
40 CQ2B40-PS
50 CQ2B50-PS
63 CQ2B63-PS
80 CQ2B80-PS
100 CQ2B100-PS
Bore size [mm] Kit no. Contents
20 CQ2BH20-PS
Set of nos. !2, !3, !4
25 CQ2BH25-PS
32 CQ2BH32-PS
40 CQ2BH40-PS
50 CQ2BH50-PS
63 CQ2BH63-PS
80 CQ2BH80-PS
100 CQ2BH100-PS
15
Rod end male thread
T1 T1
C1

With auto switch magnet
CQ-LZ��
Without auto switch magnet
CQ-L0��
Rod end male thread
Rod end male thread
Mounting Brackets
CQ2 Series
Accessory Brackets
∗  For details on the rod end nut and accessory brackets e p. 26, 27
∗  BS indicates the overall length of the cylinder tube to be used.
[mm]
Bore size
[mm]
Part no. A A1 L L1 LA LA1 LD LG LH LJ LS LT LX LY LZ X Y
12 CQ-L012
BS + 18.3 BS + 28.8 13.5 24 19.5 30 4.5 2.8 17 — BS-12 2 34 29.5 44 8 4.5
CQ-LZ12
16 CQ-L016
BS + 18.3 BS + 30.3 13.5 25.5 19.5 31.5 4.5 2.8 19 — BS-12 2 38 33.5 48 8 5
CQ-LZ16
20 CQ-L020
BS + 21.7 BS + 35.7 14.5 28.5 20.5 34.5 6.6 4 24 — BS-12 3.2 48 42 62 9.2 5.8
CQ-LZ20
25 CQ-L025
BS + 22.2 BS + 39.7 15 32.5 22.5 40 6.6 4 26 — BS-15 3.2 52 46 66 10.7 5.8
CQ-LZ25
32 CQ-L032 BS + 24.2 BS + 45.7 17 38.5 25 46.5 6.6 4 30 18.5 BS-16 3.2 57 57 71 11.2 5.8
40 CQ-L040 BS + 24.2 BS + 45.7 17 38.5 25 46.5 6.6 4 33 18.5 BS-16 3.2 64 64 78 11.2 7

LX
L
J
4 x øLD
With auto switch magnet
CQ-LCZ��
Without auto switch magnet
CQ-LC0��
ø63 to ø100
Rod end male thread
Rod end male thread
∗  For details on the rod end nut and accessory brackets e p. 26, 27
[mm]
Bore size
[mm] Part no. A A1 L L1 LA LA1 LD LH LJ LS LT LX LY LZ X Y
12 CQ-LC012
BS + 27.6 BS + 37.8 13.5 24 4.2 14.7 4.5 17 — BS + 18.6 2 15.5 29.5 25 9.3 4.5
CQ-LCZ12
16 CQ-LC016
BS + 28.6 BS + 39.8 13.5 25.5 4.2 16.2 4.5 19 — BS + 18.6 2 20 33.5 29 9.3 5
CQ-LCZ16
20 CQ-LC020
BS + 38 BS + 47.5 14.5 28.5 1.3 15.3 6.6 24 — BS + 26.4 3.2 25.5 42 36 13.2 5.8
CQ-LCZ20
25 CQ-LC025
BS + 38 BS + 51.5 15 32.5 1.8 19.3 6.6 26 — BS + 26.4 3.2 28 46 40 13.2 5.8
CQ-LCZ25
32 CQ-LC032 BS + 39 BS + 58 17 38.5 3.3 24.8 6.6 30 18.5 BS + 27.4 3.2 34 57 45 13.7 5.8
40 CQ-LC040 BS + 41.4 BS + 59.2 17 38.5 3.3 24.8 6.6 33 18.5 BS + 27.4 3.2 40 64 52 13.7 7
50 CQ-LC050 BS + 49.4 BS + 68.2 18 43.5 1.3 26.8 9 39 21 BS + 33.4 3.2 50 78 64 16.7 8
63 CQ-LC063 BS + 54.4 BS + 70.7 18 43.5 0.2 25.3 11 46 24 BS + 36.4 3.2 60 91.5 77 18.2 9
80 CQ-LC080 BS + 67 BS + 87 20 53.5 2.5 31 13 59 31 BS + 45 4.5 77 114 98 22.5 11
100 CQ-LC100 BS + 73 BS + 90 22 53.5 2 29.5 13 71 36 BS + 48 6 94 136 117 24 12.5
∗  BS indicates the overall length of the cylinder tube to be used.
∗1  The compact foot bracket cannot be retrofitted for through-hole mounting (B).
∗2   This shows the piston rod in the retracted state. For the single acting, spring extend
type (C D Q2�T), the length of the product will increase with the length of the stroke

BSL3∗2
F
VM
Hexagon socket head cap screw
(Accessory)
2 x øFD
F
V
FZ
FX
CQ2 Series
Rod flange
Head flange
Bore size
[mm] Part no. A A1 A2 A3 FD FT FV FX FZ L L1 L2 L3 M
12 CQ-F012 BS + 13.5 BS + 24 BS + 9 BS + 19.5 4.5 5.5 25 45 55 13.5 24 3.5 14 —
16 CQ-F016 BS + 13.5 BS + 25.5 BS + 9 BS + 21 4.5 5.5 30 45 55 13.5 25.5 3.5 15.5 —
20 CQ-F020 BS + 14.5 BS + 28.5 BS + 12.5 BS + 26.5 6.6 8 39 48 60 14.5 28.5 4.5 18.5 —
25 CQ-F025 BS + 15 BS + 32.5 BS + 13 BS + 30.5 6.6 8 42 52 64 15 32.5 5 22.5 —
32 CQ-F032 BS + 17 BS + 38.5 BS + 15 BS + 36.5 5.5 8 48 56 65 17 38.5 7 28.5 34
40 CQ-F040 BS + 17 BS + 38.5 BS + 15 BS + 36.5 5.5 8 54 62 72 17 38.5 7 28.5 40
50 CQ-F050 BS + 18 BS + 43.5 BS + 17 BS + 42.5 6.6 9 67 76 89 18 43.5 8 33.5 50
63 CQ-F063 BS + 18 BS + 43.5 BS + 17 BS + 42.5 9 9 80 92 108 18 43.5 8 33.5 60
80 CQ-F080 BS + 20 BS + 53.5 BS + 21 BS + 54.5 11 11 99 116 134 20 53.5 10 43.5 77
100 CQ-F100 BS + 22 BS + 53.5 BS + 23 BS + 54.5 11 11 117 136 154 22 53.5 12 43.5 94
[mm]
∗  BS indicates the overall length of the cylinder tube to be used.
∗1  The flange bracket cannot be retrofitted for through-hole mounting (B).
∗2   This shows the piston rod in the retracted state. For the single acting, spring
extend type (C D Q2�T), the length of the product will increase with the
length of the stroke due to the spring force.
Mounting Brackets
ø12 to ø25
ø12 to ø25ø32 to ø100
ø32 to ø100
∗  For details on the rod end nut and accessory brackets e p. 26, 27
23A
Accessory Brackets  CQ2 Series
Double clevis
Bore size
[mm] Part no. A A1 CB CD CT CU CW CX CZ F L L1 RR Y
12 CQ-D012 BS + 17.5 BS + 28 12 5 4 7 14 5 10 14.6 3.5 14 6 —
16 CQ-D016 BS + 18.5 BS + 30.5 14 5 4 10 15 6.5 12 16.6 3.5 15.5 6 —
20 CQ-D020 BS + 22.5 BS + 36.5 20 8 5 12 18 8 16 21 4.5 18.5 9 —
25 CQ-D025 BS + 25 BS + 42.5 24 10 5 14 20 10 20 25.6 5 22.5 10 —
32 CQ-D032 BS + 27 BS + 48.5 — 10 5 14 20 18 36 41.6 7 28.5 10 20
40 CQ-D040 BS + 29 BS + 50.5 — 10 6 14 22 18 36 41.6 7 28.5 10 20
50 CQ-D050 BS + 36 BS + 61.5 — 14 7 20 28 22 44 50.6 8 33.5 14 28
63 CQ-D063 BS + 38 BS + 63.5 — 14 8 20 30 22 44 50.6 8 33.5 14 28
80 CQ-D080 BS + 48 BS + 81.5 — 18 10 27 38 28 56 64 10 43.5 18 36
100 CQ-D100 BS + 57 BS + 88.5 — 22 13 31 45 32 64 72 12 43.5 22 44
[mm]
∗  BS indicates the overall length of the cylinder tube to be used.
CZ −0.1
−0.3

to
O
rd
er
A
CQ2 Series
Double clevis pivot bracket
∗  For details on the rod end nut and accessory brackets e p. 26, 27
Bore size
[mm]
Part no. A A1 C CD CL CT CW CX �E L L1 �M N R
Hexagon socket head
cap screw size
Weight
[g]
12 CQ-C012 BS + 17.5 BS + 28 6 5 19 4 14 5 25 3.5 14 15.5 4.5 100° M4 x 10 L 30
16 CQ-C016 BS + 18.5 BS + 30.5 6 5 21 4 15 6.5 28 3.5 15.5 20 4.5 100° M4 x 10 L 40
20 CQ-C020 BS + 22.5 BS + 36.5 7 8 27 5 18 8 35 4.5 18.5 25.5 6.6 80° M6 x 12 L 86
25 CQ-C025 BS + 25 BS + 42.5 7 10 30 5 20 10 40 5 22.5 28 6.6 90° M6 x 12 L 115
32 CQ-C032 BS + 27 BS + 48.5 7 10 30 5 20 18 45 7 28.5 34 6.6 80° M6 x 12 L 112
40 CQ-C040 BS + 29 BS + 50.5 8 10 32 6 22 18 52 7 28.5 40 6.6 80° M6 x 14 L 147
50 CQ-C050 BS + 36 BS + 61.5 9 14 42 7 28 22 64 8 33.5 50 9 80° M8 x 16 L 294
63 CQ-C063 BS + 38 BS + 63.5 12 14 44 8 30 22 77 8 33.5 60 11 60° M10 x 20 L 448
80 CQ-C080 BS + 48 BS + 81.5 15 18 56 10 38 28 98 10 43.5 77 13.5 70° M12 x 25 L 884
100 CQ-C100 BS + 57 BS + 88.5 17 22 67 13 45 32 117 12 43.5 94 13.5 70° M12 x 30 L 1516
[mm]
∗  BS indicates the overall length of the cylinder tube to be used.
CW
R